# 15.00 2070

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		07/14/2011	Bank: CALIFORNIA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Confer Software, Inc.
Street Address:	200 Penobscot Drive
City:	Redwood City
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94063
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2070688	THE ARAXSYS SOLUTION
Registration Number:	2060679	ARAXSYS
Registration Number:	2096905	ARAXSYS
Registration Number:	2274741	HEALTHFLOW
Serial Number:	75155303	HEALTHMAIL
Serial Number:	75658545	CARE CHAIN MANAGEMENT
Serial Number:	75658564	CONFER
Serial Number:	75794168	CONFERWEB

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)446-4900

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: susan.zablocki@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Susan Zablocki
Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 2: 601 Lexington Avenue

TRADEMARK REEL: 004583 FRAME: 0246

900197080

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	40106-57	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Zablocki	
Signature:	/susan zablocki/	
Date:	07/14/2011	
Total Attachments: 2 source=SKMBT_C55011071411122#page1.tif source=SKMBT_C55011071411122#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004583 FRAME: 0247

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

# THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is made as of \_\_July 14, 2011\_\_\_\_\_ ("Effective Date") by and between Silicon Valley Bank, a California bank, with its principal office at 3003 Tasman Drive, Santa Clara, California 95054 ("Grantee"), and Confer Software, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its principal office at 200 Penobscot Drive, Redwood City, CA 94063 ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement by and between Grantor and Grantee dated November 22, 2000 (the "Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to Grantee a continuing security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of the intellectual property owned by Grantor (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"), including, without limitation, the United States patents and trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto; all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by the Intellectual Property Collateral; and all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of the Intellectual Property Collateral; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on January 21, 2001, at Reel/Frame: 2224/0775 and Reel/Frame: 011461/0695; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Grantee.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby grants, assigns and conveys, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, back to Grantor all of Grantee's rights, title and interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, if any, and terminates the Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Intellectual Property Collateral.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

SILICON VALLEY BANK	
Dreno Rines	
Name: Diana Rivera	
Title: Relationship Advisor Supervisor	

# SCHEDULE A

Patent Title	Patent / Publication No.	Application No.	Issue / Filing Date
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE- BASED AND VARIABLE RESULT HEALTHCARE PLAN	5786816	08546048	07/28/1998
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR A GRAPHIC USER INTERFACE IN A MEDICAL PROTOCOL SYSTEM	5850221	08546212	12/15/1998
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR MERGING MEDICAL PROTOCOLS	5826237	08546213	10/20/1998
SECURITY MONITOR FOR CONTROLLING FUNCTIONAL ACCESS TO A COMPUTER SYSTEM	5881225	08842575	03/09/1999
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROCESSING DATA ACROSS A COMPUTER NETWORK	5886693	08902008	03/23/1999
GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE IN A MEDICAL PROTOCOL SYSTEM HAVING TIME DELAY RULES AND A PUBLISHER'S VIEW	6037940	09153829	03/14/2000

Trademark	Registration No.	Application No.	Registration / Filing Date
THE ARAXSYS SOLUTION	2070688	75011960	06/10/1997
ARAXSYS	2060679	75028319	05/13/1997
ARAXSYS	2096905	75092439	09/16/1997
HEALTHFLOW	2274741	75154807	08/31/1999
HEALTHMAIL		75155303	08/23/1996
CARE CHAIN MANAGEMENT		75658545	03/11/1999
CONFER		75658564	03/11/1999
CONFERWEB		75794168	09/08/1999

- 2 -

TRADEMARK REEL: 004583 FRAME: 0249